
IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

21ST ANNUAL INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

QUESTIONS RELATING TO OCEAN FERTILIZATION AND MARINE BIODIVERSITY

THE FEDERAL STATES OF AEOLIA

(APPLICANT)

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RINUOCO

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	5
Statement of Jurisdiction	12
Questions Presented.....	13
Statement of Facts.....	14
Summary of Arguments	15
Arguments	16
I. The ICJ has jurisdiction to determine the matter.	16
A. The ICJ has jurisdiction to determine the matter under the CBD.....	16
1. The present dispute pertains to the interpretation and application of the CBD... 16	
2. The present dispute must be settled by the ICJ.....	17
B. The ICJ has jurisdiction to determine the matter under the UNCLOS.	18
1. The matter falls within the purview of the UNCLOS.....	18
a) The present dispute pertains to the interpretation and application of the UNCLOS.....	18
b) Rinnuco cannot rely on the LP to absolve itself from its obligations under the UNCLOS.....	20
2. The ICJ has the jurisdiction to settle the present dispute under the UNCLOS....	20
a) The requirement under Section 1 of Part XV has been complied with.	21
b) The dispute must be submitted to the ICJ as per Section 2 of Part XV.....	22
(i) There exists no right under international law to revoke unilateral declarations.	22

(ii) The revocation is in violation of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.....	24
[a] Optional clause declarations fall within law of treaties.	24
[b] Rinnuco’s revocation is in violation of the VCLT.	25
(iii) Rinnuco’s acceptance of jurisdiction did not intend for immediate termination.	25
c) Rinnuco cannot claim exception under Section 3 of Part XV.	26
C. The ICJ has jurisdiction as the dispute concerns violation of customary international law. 26	

II. Rinnuco has violated international law by conducting the initial phase of the OIFP in the Muktuk Ocean.....27

A. Rinnuco’s OIFP in the Muktuk Ocean violates its obligations under customary international law.....	27
1. Rinnuco’s OIFP is in contravention to the precautionary principle.	27
a) There is scientific uncertainty in relation to the measure being undertaken....	28
b) There is a threat of serious or irreversible environmental damage.....	28
2. Rinnuco’s OIFP is in contravention to the duty to perform due diligence.	30
3. Rinnuco’s OIFP is in contravention of the duty not to cause transboundary harm. 31	
a) There exists a causal relation.	32
b) There exists severe harm.....	33
c) There exists transboundary movement of harm.....	33

B.	Rinnuco’s OIFP is in contravention of the UNCLOS.	34
1.	Rinnuco has violated its duty to prevent, reduce, and control pollution of the marine environment.	34
2.	Rinnuco has not conducted EIA as per the requirements specified under the UNCLOS.....	35
3.	Rinnuco has violated Articles 64 and 65 of the UNCLOS.	35
C.	Rinnuco’s ocean fertilization project is in contravention of the LC/ LP.	36
1.	LC/LP and its resolutions form part of customary international law.....	36
2.	Rinnuco’s ocean fertilization project violates the LC/LP as it does not constitute legitimate scientific research.....	37
D.	Rinnuco’s OIFP is in contravention of the CBD.	38
1.	Rinnuco has violated provisions of the CBD.....	38
2.	Rinnuco’s experiment is in violation of COP Decisions.	39
a)	COP decisions are legally binding on Rinnuco.	39
b)	Rinnuco has violated COP decisions IX/16, X/33 and XI/20	40
E.	Rinnuco’s OIFP is not permissible under the Paris Agreement.	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties, Conventions, and Agreements.

- Convention for the Protection of the Marine Environment of the North-East Atlantic, Sept. 22, 32 ILM 1069 (1993)..35
- Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1760 U.N.T.S 79 (1992)..... 16, 17, 28, 31
- Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 3, 1651 U.N.T.S. 28395 (1979)31
- Convention on the Prevention of Marine Pollution by Dumping of Wastes and Other Matter, Nov. 13, 1046 U.N.T.S 120 (1972).....36
- Protocol to the Convention on the Prevention of Marine Pollution by Dumping of Wastes and Other Matter, Nov. 17, 36 ILM 1 (1997).....28
- Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, prin.15, June 14, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (1992).....27, 28, 29
- Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May, 1155 UNTS 331 (1969).....25, 39
- Assessment Framework for Scientific Research Involving Ocean Fertilization, Oct. 14, Res. LC/LP.2(2010)35
- United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1833 U.N.T.S 397 (1982) 16

U.N. Documents

- *Sixth Report on International Liability for Injurious Consequences Arising out of Acts not Prohibited by International Law* by Julio Barboza, Special Rapporteur, 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm. UN Doc. A/CN.4/428 (1990).....33

- *ILC Commentary on the Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities*, [2006], 2 Y.B. INT. L. COMM. 2, U.N. DOC. A/56/10, 2006.....30, 31, 32
- *Guiding Principles Applicable To Unilateral Declarations Of States Capable Of Creating Legal Obligations* [2006], 2 Y.B. INT. L. COMM., U.N. DOC. A/61/10 2006.23, 25
- *ILC Summary Records of the First Part of the Seventeenth Session* [1965], Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n., UN Doc.A/CN.4/ SER.A/1965.24
- *Report of the Chairman of the Drafting Committee to the Plenary, Recommendations of the Drafting Committee, Part XV*, [1981] UN Doc A/CONF.62/L.75/Add.121
- *Second Report on State responsibility by Arangio-Ruiz*, 2 Y.B. Int. L. Comm. A/44/10 (1989).....31

Articles, Essays and Journals

- David Freestone & Rosemary Rayfuse, *Ocean Iron Fertilization and International Law*, 364 MARINE ECO. PROGRESS SERIES 227, 229 (2008)..... 18
- Humphrey Waldock, *Humphry Waldock on the Optional Clause*, 32 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 263- 265 (1955- 1956)..21
- KL Denman, *Climate change, ocean processes and ocean iron fertilization*, 364 MARINE ECOLOGY PROGRESS SERIES 219-225 (2008).....34
- Melissa Eick, *A Navigational System for Uncharter Water: The London Convention and London Protocol's Assessment Framework on Ocean Iron Fertilization*, 46 TULSA L. REV. 362 (2010).....39

- Patricia M. Glibert et al., *Ocean urea fertilization for carbon credits poses high ecological risks*, 56 MARINE POLLUTION BULLETIN 1049-1056 (2008).....28
- Rosemary Rayfuse et al., *Ocean Fertilisation and Climate change: The Need to Regulate Emerging High Sea Uses*, 23 Int'l J. Marine & Coastal L. 297, 312 (2008) 18
- S. W. Chisholm, *Dis-Crediting Ocean Fertilization*, 294 SCIENCE 309-310 (2001)..17, 34
- C.G. Trick, *Iron Enrichment Stimulates Toxic Diatom Production In High-Nitrate, Low-Chlorophyll areas*, 107 PROC NATL. ACAD. SCI. USA 13 (2010).....37

Books, Treatises, Digests and Restatements

- ALAN E BOYLE CODIFICATION OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION: INJURIOUS CONSEQUENCES REVISITED (2012).. ..30
- ANDREAS ZIMMERMANN ET AL., THE STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE (2006).....21, 23
- ANTON & SHELTON, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND HUMAN RIGHTS (2011).....26
- R.BARBAULT AND S. D. SASRAPRADJA, GENERATION, MAINTENANCE AND LOSS OF BIODIVERSITY: GLOBAL BIODIVERSITY ASSESSMENT (1995).....33
- FITZMAURICE, ET AL., RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2010)26
- HANQIN XUE, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003).....29, 30
- J.G LAMMERS, INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (1997).....29
- MALCOLM N SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (2008).....29
- MARJORIE M WHITEMAN, DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1963).....23

- MARK E. VILLIGER, COMMENTARY ON THE 1969 VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES (2009)24, 38
- NORDQUIST, ET AL., THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF THE SEA 1982: A COMMENTARY (2002). 19
- OSCAR SCHACHTER & MAURIZIO RAGAZZI, INTERNATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY TODAY (2005).31
- PATRICIA BIRNIE & ALAN BOYLE, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT (2002). 26, 29
- PHILIPPE SANDS, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2003).28, 29
- RODA VERHEYEN, CLIMATE CHANGE DAMAGE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW (2005). ...31
- WILLIAM C. G BURNS & ANDREW L STRAUSS, CLIMATE CHANGE GEOENGINEERING (2015). 18
- CHRISTIAN GRAY, JUDICIAL REMEDIES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 169 (1996).....31

Cases and Decisions

- CBD, COP, *Decision III/9 - Implementation of Articles 6 and 8 of the Convention*, ¶ 9(a), UNEP/CBD/COP/3/9, 1996.37
- *Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. USA)*, Jurisdiction of the Court and Admissibility of the Application, 1984 I.C.J. Reports 392, 418 (June 27).21, 23, 25
- *Case Concerning the Payment of Various Serbian Loans Issued in France (France v. Kingdom of Serbs, Croats and Slovenes)*, 1929 P.C.I.J., Ser. A No. 20/21, 6 (39) (July 29).39
- CBD, COP 10, *Decision X/33*, ¶8, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/33 (Oct. 29, 2010). 16

- CBD, COP 11, Decision XI/20, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/20, (Dec. 5, 2010)... 16, 39
- CBD, COP 9, Decision IX/16, Annex. I, UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/16 (Oct. 9, 2008)
..... 16
- CBD, COP, *Report Of The Open-Ended Ad Hoc Group Of Experts On Biosafety - Decision II/7*, ¶1 and 2, UNEP/CBD/COP/2/7, 1995.....38
- *Frontier Dispute (Burkina Faso v. Republic of Mali)*, 1986 I.C.J. Reports, 574 (Dec. 22).24
- IMO, *Report Of The Thirty-Fifth Consultative Meeting And The Eighth Meeting Of Contracting Parties Ighth Meeting Of Contracting Parties To The London Protocol*, LC 35/15, 2013.35
- IMO, *Resolution LC/LP.2 (2010) On the Assessment Framework For Scientific Research Involving Ocean Fertilization*, 201035, 37
- *Lake Lanoux Arbitration (Spain, France)*, 1957 12 UNRIAA 281(Nov. 16)29
- *North Sea Continental Shelf (Federal Republic of Germany/Denmark; Federal Republic of Germany/Netherlands)*, 1969 I.C.J. Reports 3 (Feb. 20).....30
- *Nuclear Tests (Australia v. France; New Zealand v. France)*, 1974 I.C.J. Reports 270 (Dec. 20)22, 24
- *Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay)*, 2010 I.C.J. Reports 14 (July 12)28, 29, 36
- *Report of the Conference of the Parties on its nineteenth session*, United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 19th Sess., FCCC/CP/2013/10/Add.1 (Sep. 24, 2014)..40
- *Request for an Examination of the Situation in Accordance with Paragraph 63 of the Court’s Judgment of 20 December 1974 in the Nuclear Tests (New Zealand v. France)*, 1995 I.C.J. 228, 412 (Dec. 20) (Palmer, J., dissenting).27

- *Right of Passage over Indian Territory (Portugal v. India)* Preliminary Objections, 1957 I.C.J. Reports 125 (Nov. 26).....21
- *Southern Bluefin Tuna (New Zealand v. Japan)*, Provisional Measures, 1999 ITLOS Case No 3, 38 ILM 1624 (Aug. 4)..... 19, 20
- *MOX Plant (Ireland v. United Kingdom)*, 2003 42 ILM 1187 95 (Dec. 3) (Wolfrum J., separate).....25
- *Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons*, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226, (Jul. 08).....28
- *Report of the Conference of the Parties on its nineteenth session*, United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 19th Sess., ¶2(b), FCCC/CP/2013/10/Add.1 (Sep. 24, 2014).....40

Miscellaneous

- Arctic - National Wildlife Federation, nwf.org (2016), <http://www.nwf.org/wildlife/wild-places/arctic.aspx> (last visited Nov 6, 2016).....33
- IUCN Council, Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and Natural Resource Management, *available at* http://cmsdata.iucn.org/downloads/ln250507_ppguidelines.pdf (last accessed Oct. 28, 2016).26
- *Monodon monoceros* (Narwhal, Unicorn Whale), Iucnredlist.org (2016), <http://www.iucnredlist.org/details/13704/0> (last visited Nov 6, 2016).....27, 31
- National Marine Mammal Laboratory, afsc.noaa.gov (2016), <http://www.afsc.noaa.gov/nmml/education/cetaceans/narwhals.php> (last visited Nov 6, 2016).30

- Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity (2009). Scientific Synthesis of Impacts of Ocean Fertilization on Marine Biodiversity. Montreal Technical No. 45. 26
- Secretariat of the Convention on Biological Diversity (2014). An Updated Synthesis of the Impacts of Ocean Acidification on Marine Biodiversity (Eds: S. Hennige, J.M. Roberts & P. Williamson). Montreal, Technical Series No. 75.....30
- *The Thirtieth Meeting of the Contracting Parties to the London Convention and the third meeting of the Contracting Parties to the London Protocol on the Regulation of Ocean Fertilization,, Annex. 6, Oct. 31, LC/LP.1 LC 30/16 (2008).....34, 35, 36*
- Report Of The Thirty-Fifth Consultative Meeting And The Eighth Meeting Of Contracting Parties Eighth Meeting Of Contracting Parties To The London Protocol, Annex 4, Oct, 13, LC 35/15, (2013).....35
- International Maritime Organization, *Statement of Concern regarding Iron Fertilization of the Oceans to sequester CO2*, July 13, LC/LP.1/Circ.14 (2007).....36
- International Maritime Organization, *Compliance Procedures And Mechanisms Pursuant To Article 11 Of The 1996 Protocol To The London Convention 1972*, annex 7, LC 29/17 (2007).....36
- *Rules Of Procedure For Meetings Of The Conference Of The Parties To The convention On Biological Diversity*, United Nations Environment Programme, at Rule 40 (2010).....38
